AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID NO. 2017-094 FOR A ONE YEAR CONTRACT WITH FOUR (4) POSSIBLE ONE YEAR RENEWALS FOR VETERINARY SERVICES FOR THE ANIMAL CONTROL DIVISION TO LEE'S SUMMIT ANIMAL HOSPITAL, P.C. AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit is a constitutional charter City, organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri (hereinafter "City"); and,

WHEREAS, the City's Animal Control division routinely requires a variety of services from professional veterinarians for small and large animals; and,

WHEREAS, the City and Lee's Summit Animal Hospital, P.C. previously entered into Contract No. 2015-048, for a period of one (1) year with four (4) possible renewals; and,

WHEREAS, due to increases in cost of medical supplies in excess of CPI as contemplated in Contract No. 2015-048, veterinary services were re-bid by the City as Bid No. 2017-094; and,

WHEREAS, the City advertised the bid, sent the bid directly to eight (8) service providers, and an additional two (2) service providers were notified through the City's e-procurement system, Public Purchase; and,

WHEREAS, as of the close of the time period for submission, a total of one (1) bid was received by the City, from the incumbent service provider, Lee's Summit Animal Hospital, P.C.; and,

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Lee's Summit Animal Hospital P.C. met all specifications as stated in the invitation for bid, and based upon that, in conjunction with the entity's prior experience in providing service to the City, City staff has recommended award of Bid No. 2017-094 to Lee's Summit Animal Hospital, P.C.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That Bid No. 2017-094 for veterinary services for the Animal Control division of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri be and is hereby awarded to Lee's Summit Animal Hospital, P.C.

SECTION 2. That Contract No. 2017-094 by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and Lee's Summit Animal Hospital, P.C., generally for the purpose of the provision of veterinary services to the Animal Control division, a true and accurate copy of the same being attached hereto as "Exhibit A" and incorporated herein as though fully set forth, be and is hereby approved, and the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the same by and on behalf of the City.

SECTION 3. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

BILL NO. 17-67

SECTION 4. That should any section, sentence, or clause of this ordinance be declared avalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, entences or clauses.
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri this day of, 2017.
Mayor Randall L. Rhoads
TTEST:
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum
APPROVED by the Mayor of said City this day of, 2017.
Mayor <i>Randall L. Rhoads</i>
TTEST:
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum
PPROVED AS TO FORM:
Chief Counsel of Management and Operations/Deputy City Attorney lackie McCormick Heanue